CHAPTER 66-S. F. No. 912

An act relating to the maximum of annual tax levy in cities of the third class now or hereafter organized and operating under a home rule charter.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy in certain cities.—The governing body of any city of the third class now or hereafter organized in this state and operating under a home rule charter, and which charter provides that the annual tax levy shall not exceed twenty mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the city for all purposes, and wherein there is due and delinquent special assessments in the sum of \$25,000.00 or more, may, notwithstanding said maximum of annual tax levy, levy not to exceed three mills annually in addition to said twenty mills for the purpose of creating a fund with which to retire and pay outstanding certificates of indebtedness of any such city issued prior to July 1, 1937. All moneys derived from any such additional levy shall be used only for the purpose of retiring such certificates of indebtedness of any such city.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 19, 1937.

CHAPTER 67-H. F. No. 874

An act authorizing the sale of certain state swamp lands in Mahnomen County having frontage on a public lake and removing the maximum acreage limitation in sales made to the United States.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of certain swamp lands authorized.—The Commissioner of Conservation is hereby authorized to offer for sale during the year 1937 any state swamp lands located in Townships 143 and 144 of Range 39 in Mahnomen County notwithstanding the fact that such land may have frontage on a public lake. At such sale or sales there shall be no maximum acreage limitation applicable to any sales that may be made to the United States.

Approved March 19, 1937.